

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY,
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

13-cv-9198 (KMW)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' SECOND MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION**

JOON H. KIM
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2739/2679
Fax: (212) 637-2717
E-mail: David.Jones6@usdoj.gov
Jean-David Barnea@usdoj.gov

DAVID S. JONES
JEAN-DAVID BARNEA
Assistant United States Attorneys

– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT1

 I. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted as to Issues Not Contested by ACLU.....1

 II. ACLU’s Challenges to the Government’s Assertions of Exemption 5 Are Without Merit2

 A. The Court Does Not Need to Decide ACLU’s Exemption 5 Challenges.....2

 B. The Court Correctly Formulated and Applied the Working Law Standard3

 C. The Court Correctly Formulated and Applied the Deliberative Process Privilege6

 III. ACLU’s Challenges to the Agencies’ Segregability Determinations Are Without Merit8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. DOJ,
844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 8

Aramony v. United Way of Am.,
254 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 2

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ,
697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 3, 4, 6

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 5

Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 5, 6, 7

Makinen v. City of New York,
167 F. Supp. 3d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 3

N.H. Right to Life v. HUD,
778 F.3d 43, 55 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 383 (2015) 5

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 2, 5, 6

N.Y. Times Co. v. NSA,
205 F. Supp. 3d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 10

Nat’l Day Laborer Organizing Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement Agency,
811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 6

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.,
421 U.S. 168 (1975)..... 3

Schlefer v. United States,
702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 5
